DIVIDEND POLICY
We do not expect to declare or pay any cash dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future and we

currently intend to retain future earnings, if any, to finance the expansion of our business. The decision whether to pay

Edgar Filing: DERMA SCIENCES, INC. - Form S-1/A

DIVIDEND POLICY 21

cash dividends on our common stock will be made by our board of directors, in their discretion, and will depend on
our financial condition, operating results, capital requirements and other factors that the board of directors considers

significant.

10

Edgar Filing: DERMA SCIENCES, INC. - Form S-1/A

DIVIDEND POLICY 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION
The table set forth below depicts our capitalization as of September 30, 2009, on an actual and pro forma basis, as

follows:

� On an actual basis; and

�On a pro forma basis as adjusted to reflect the sale of 1,500,000 shares of common stock at $5.80 per share lessunderwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses and the retirement of $4,300,000 of long term debt.

Actual Pro Forma
Long-term debt, excluding capital lease obligations $4,300,000 $�
Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized: 18,750,000; outstanding:
5,039,468 50,395 65,395

Convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized: 1,468,750;
outstanding: 285,051 2,851 2,851

Additional paid-in capital 41,082,067 48,627,067
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,214,615 1,214,615
Accumulated deficit (20,842,801) (20,842,801)
Total capitalization $25,807,127 $29,067,127

MARKET FOR COMMON EQUITY AND RELATED
SHAREHOLDER MATTERS

Our common stock is traded on the OTC Bulletin Board under the symbol �DSCI.� The following table sets forth the
high and low bid prices for our common stock on the OTC Bulletin Board during each of the indicated calendar

quarters:

Quarter Ended High Low
March 31, 2009 $ 5.60 $ 2.80
June 30, 2009 $ 4.40 $ 1.92
September 30, 2009 $ 6.80 $ 2.64
December 31, 2009 $ 6.16 $ 4.32
March 31, 2008 $ 10.80 $ 5.92
June 30, 2008 $ 8.40 $ 6.40
September 30, 2008 $ 7.60 $ 2.16
December 31, 2008 $ 5.60 $ 1.60
March 31, 2007 $ 6.96 $ 5.28
June 30, 2007 $ 8.80 $ 4.72